
 
JOHN WARD 
Head of Finance and Governance Services 
 
Contact: Democratic Services 
Email:democraticservices@chichester.gov.uk 
 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee will be held in 
Committee Room 1, East Pallant House on Wednesday 15 March 2023 at 2.30 pm 
 
MEMBERS: Mr J Elliott, Mr H Potter and Mrs S Taylor 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 
  
1   To elect a Chairman for this Hearing   
2   Declarations of Interests  
 Members and officers are reminded to make any declarations of disclosable 

pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests they may have in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.  

3   Licensing Hearings (Pages 1 - 65) 
 Application for a review of a premises licence 

 
Holmbush Stores, 4 Holmbush Way, Midhurst, GU29 9BS 
 
(a) Chair opens the Hearing. 
(b) Items arising from Regulation 6 Notice (Notice of Hearing). 
(c) Notice of any representations withdrawn.  
(d) The procedure will then follow the Sub-Committee protocol attached 

(procedure circulated separately to the Sub-Committee. 
  

4   Consideration of any late items as follows:  
 (a) items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection; 

(b) items which the chairman has agreed should be taken as matters of 
urgency by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting. 

 
 

NOTES 
 

1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of 
business whenever it is likely that there would be disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in section 100I of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
 

2. The press and public may view the agenda papers within Part 1 of the agenda on 
Chichester District Council’s website at http://www.chichester.gov.uk/committees. 
 

3. Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the 

Public Document Pack

http://www.chichester.gov.uk/committees


photographing, filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is 
permitted. To assist with the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this 
is asked to inform the chairman of the meeting of his or her intentions before the 
meeting starts. The use of mobile devices for access to social media is permitted 
but these should be switched to silent for the duration of the meeting. Those 
undertaking such activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the meeting, for 
example by oral commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash 
photography. Filming of children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience 
who object should be avoided. [Standing Order 11.3 in the Constitution of 
Chichester District Council] 

 



Alcohol & Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee - Protocol - 09.11.2021                             Page 1 of 3 

CHICHESTER DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (THE ‘ACT’) 
 

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING REGULATIONS 2005 
 

SUB-COMMITTEE PROTOCOL  
 
 PROTOCOL 
 
1. The Notice of Meeting  
 
 (a) The Notice of Sub-Committee meeting issued by the Council shall be accompanied 

by the following: 
 
  (i) A report of the Licensing Officer which shall include: 
 
   (a) Conditions the Licensing Officer considers relevant in the event that 

the application is granted; 
 
   (b) Any matters which in his opinion require clarification; and 
 
   (c) Observations on the application in relation to the Licensing 

Objectives, National Guidance and local policy. 
 
  (ii) Where relevant, the notices which have been given by the applicant and 

other parties under the Act. 
 
 (b) The Notice of Meeting shall be served upon: 
 
  (i) The applicant (together with copies of relevant representations under the 

Act); 
 
  (ii) Persons who have made relevant representations under the Act; and 
 
  (iii) Where appropriate the Chief Officer of Police who has given notice 
[...]
ace in public.  

 
  (iv) The Sub-Committee may adjourn the hearing to a specified date where it 

considers it necessary to obtain further information or to facilitate 
representations or to assess such representation at or in the vicinity of the 
premises.  

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
Licensing Authority, Chichester District Council, East Pallant House,  

1 East Pallant, Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1TY  
 

Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee  
 

 
Date & Time:  Wednesday 15 March 2023 at 2:30pm 

Venue:  Committee Room 1, Chichester District Council, East Pallant House, 1 East Pallant, 
Chichester, West Sussex, PO19 1TY 

 
Application for REVIEW of PREMISES LICENCE  

(Application Number – 23/00087/LAPRER) 
 

Holmbush Stores 
4 Holmbush Way 

Midhurst 
West Sussex 
GU29 9BS 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Sub-Committee considers and determines the application made by 

the Chief Immigration Officer, on behalf of the South-East Immigration 
Compliance & Enforcement Team (‘ICE Team’) at the Home Office, seeking a 
review of the current Premises Licence granted in respect of the premises 
known as Holmbush Stores, 4 Holmbush Way, Midhurst, West Sussex, GU29 
9BS under the Licensing Act 2003 (the ‘Act’). 

 
1.2 That the Sub-Committee considers the content of this report and any oral or 

documented evidence during the hearing and determines the review 
application in accordance with the Act. 

 
1.3 The Sub-Committee is to give reasons for its decision. 
 
2. REASONS FOR HEARING 
 
2.1 On 18 January 2023, this Licensing Authority received an application seeking a 

review of the current Premises Licence (No. 3815/05/00549/LAPRET) granted in 
respect of Holmbush Stores, 4 Holmbush Way, Midhurst, West Sussex, GU29 9BS. 
The application was submitted by Mr Lee Coates, Chief Immigration Officer, on 
behalf of the South-East ICE Team at the Home Office in their role as a Responsible 
Authority under the A
[...]
riate to ensure the promotion of the statutory licensing objectives. 

 
2.8 The holder of the current Premises Licence is Mr Navaratnam Sathananthan of 30 

Pretoria Avenue, Midhurst, West Sussex, GU29 9PP.  Mr Sathananthan is also the 
current Designated Premises Supervisor (‘DPS’) at the premises.  The ‘DPS’ is 
ordinarily the key person who is responsible for the day-to-day management of 
licensed premises at which alcohol may be sold.  Mr Sathananthan has held the 
licence and position of ‘DPS’ since 5 October 2005. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1    Included in this report are the following: 
 

• Alcohol & Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee – Protocol 
• Copy of the application form for review (and supporting documentation) received 

from the Chief Immigration Officer, on behalf of the South-East ICE Team at the 
Home Office (Attachment A) 

• Location plan showing the premises subject of review (Attachment B); 
• Copy of relevant representations received from the Alcohol And Late Night 

Refreshment Team, Interventions Sanctions And Compliance, Immigration 
Enforcement at the Home Office, Sussex Police and the Valuation & Estates 
Manager, Estates Team at Chichester District Council (Attachment C); and 

Page 6



 

3 
 

• Copy of current Premises Licence (No 3815/05/00549/LAPRET) granted in 
respect of the Holmbush Stores, 4 Holmbush Way, Midhurst, West Sussex, GU29 
9BS (Attachment D). 

• Photos of the statutory notice displayed at premises subject of review 
(Attachment E). 

 
3.2 At any stage following the grant of a Premises Licence, any person or Responsible 

Authority may request the Licensing Authority to review a licence because of a 
matter, or matters, arising at the premises which raise concerns in connection with 
the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives, these are:  

 
•  The prevention of crime and disorder 
•  Public safety 
•  The prevention of public nuisance, and  
•  The protection of children from harm    

 
3.3 In ar
[...]




 

4 
 

4.2  The area is densely populated with residential dwellings including flats above and 
immediately adjacent to the licensed premises as depicted in the photographs at 
Attachment E.  

 
4.3 Holmbush Stores is owned by Chichester District Council, leased to the current 

Premises Licence holder and has been used as a newsagents/ convenience store 
both licensed and unlicensed for many years.  A plan and photographs showing the 
location of the premises are included at Attachment B. 

 
4.4  Holmbush Stores has benefitted from a Premises Licence granted under the Act 

since 5th October 2005.  As mentioned earlier in this report, Mr Sathananthan has 
held the Licence since this date along with the position of Designated Premises 
Supervisor.  A copy of the current Premises Licence (No. 3815/05/00549/LAPRET) is 
attached at Attachment D. 

 
4.5   As stated above, the Licensing Authority received the application to review the 

current Premises Licence on 18 January 2023.  The application by the ICE Team 
was made electronically with a hard copy subsequently given to the Premises 
Licence holder by the responsible authority.  

 
4.6  Following receipt of the review application, a statutory 28-day consultation period 

began during which representations could be submitted to the Licensing Authority.  
The representation period finished on 15 February 2023.  As part of the review 
process, the Licensing Authority erected Public Notices at the premises (photos of 
notice on display are shown at Attachment E) and displayed a further copy of the 
same Notice in the main reception area of the Council offices at East Pallant House. 
The Notices remained on display throughout the representation period and a copy of 
the application was also made available on the council’s website.  

 
4.7 The current Premises Licence permits the retail sale of alcohol for consumption off 

the premises.  The standard days and timings of this are –  
 

• Monday to Saturday 08
[...]
onducted 

at the premises on 27 January 2023. Sussex Police state in their representation that 
“should the Council Licensing Committee decide not to revoke the licence, then 
Sussex Police invite the Committee to update the Premises Licence conditions up to 
current modern standard……”.  They have subsequently suggested within their 
representation a number of conditions which they believe would promote the 
licensing objectives. 

 
5.4 The Alcohol And Late Night Refreshment Team, Interventions Sanctions And 

Compliance, Immigration Enforcement at the Home Office submitted a representation 
in support of the application for review.  In this they confirm that they “believe the 
license holder has failed to meet the licensing objectives of prevention of crime and 
disorder, as illegal working has been identified at this premises.”.   They confirm 
within the representation that on Tuesday 8 November 2022 officers from Southeast 
Immigration Compliance and Enforcement (ICE) attended the convenience store with 
Sussex Police and that three individuals were encountered at the premises with no 
right to work in the United Kingdom.  All three illegal workers were arrested and 
detained pending removal back to their home countries.  An illegal working civil 
penalty notice was issued to the business with a potential maximum penalty of 
£60,000 for the 3 workers encountered. 

 
5.5  Mr Kevin Gillett, as the Valuation & Estates Manager for Chichester District Council 

submitted a relevant representation in which he states “…details of the case that 
instigated the application by the Home Office to review the Premises Licence are 
deeply troubling and potentially represent a breach of several leasehold 
obligations…”.  Mr Gillett further states “From a landlord’s perspective, tenants are 
required to avoid any illegal or immoral activity and to provide full details of all notices 
and orders issued by any government department, local or public regulatory 
authority”.  It 
[...]
the Magistrates’ 

Court in respect of application for review of an existing licence include:   
 

•  The applicant or licence holder may appeal against any decision to modify the 
conditions of the licence, suspend, or revoke a licence; 

•  The applicant may appeal against a rejection in whole or part of an application to 
review; and 

•  Those that have made relevant representations may appeal against a review 
being granted, rejected, or against the modification or lack of modification of any 
conditions. 

 
8.  BACKGROUND PAPERS   
 

•  Licensing Act 2003 (as amended) 
•  Home Office Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

(December 2022) 
•  Chichester District Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy 2022-207 

 
9. ATTACHMENTS 
 

Attachment A Application for review and supporting documentation 
submitted by the Chief Immigration Officer on behalf of the 
South-East ICE Team at the Home Office   

 
Attachment B  Location plan showing the premises subject of the review 
 
Attachment C     Copy of relevant representations received from Sussex 

Police, the Alcohol and Late Night Refreshment Team, 
Interventions Sanctions And Compliance, Immigration 
Enforcement at the Home Office and the Estates Team at 
Chichester District Council  

 
Attachment D  Copy of current Premises Licence (3815/05/00549/LAPRET) 
 
Attachment E Photos of the statutory notice displayed at premises 

subject of review    
 
Contact: Mr L Foord 
  Divisional Manager 
  Communications, Licensing & Events  
  lfoord@chichester.gov.uk  
  01243 534742 

Page 11

mailto:lfoord@chichester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



23/00087/LAPRER 

Holmbush Stores, 4 Holmbush Way, Midhurst, West Sussex, GU29 9BS 

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS 

Responsible 
Authority Name and address Stance 

          1 
The Alcohol And Late Night Refreshment Team 
Interventions Sanctions And Compliance, Immigration Enforcement, 
Home Office, 15th Floor Long Corridor, Lu
[...]
holder who have been found to be employing illegal workers who

Page 19



L20 (v3) 19/10/12                                                                                                                             Page 4 of 6

have no right to work in the United Kingdom due to their immigration status.

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read
guidance note 3)

On Tuesday 8th November 2022 Southeast Immigration Compliance and Enforcement officers
attended the convenience store with Sussex Police. 3 x illegal workers were identified on the
premises.  3 of whom were arrested and detained pending removal back to their home countries. An
illegal working civil penalty notice was issued to the business with a potential maximum penalty of
£60,000 for the 3 workers.

Appropriate checks had not been made at the premises by the Premises Licence Holder to ensure
that all the staff they employed had a right to work in the United Kingdom. Two of the workers were
overstayers in the UK having previously been granted visitor visas and one was an Illegal entrant who
had arrived in a lorry in 2007 with no immigration status.

From evidence gathered on the day it suggests that the employer is paying cash in hand to his staff,
two of the staff members admit that the owner and licence holder Sathananthan knows that they have
no permission to work in the UK.

All three Indian nationals encountered at the convenience store have now claimed Asylum in the UK.
The applications remain outstanding as of 16/01/23

Included with this license review application as further supporting evidence is the following:

• 1 x referral notices – illegal working civil penalty –
• 3 x Q&A’s with individuals encountered on the day – redacted

Whilst it is noted that these cases are currently being dealt with by way of a civil penalty that does not
alter the fact that the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder has been undermined
by the actio
[...]
es:

Holmbush Stores
4, Holmbush Way,
West Sussex
Post Town: Midhurst Post Code: GU29 9BS

Representations are being made for the following reasons:
We have grounds to believe the license holder has failed to meet the licensing objectives of 
prevention of crime and disorder, as illegal working has been identified at this premises.

Section 36 and Schedule 4 of the Immigration Act 2016 (the 2016 Act) amended the Licensing 
Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) to introduce immigration safeguards in respect of licensing applications 
made in England and Wales on or after 6 April 2017. The intention is to prevent illegal working in 
premises licensed for the sale of alcohol or late-night refreshment.

The Home Secretary (in practice Home Office (Immigration Enforcement)) was added to the list 
of Responsible Authorities (RA) in the licensing regime, which requires Home Office 
(Immigration Enforcement) to receive premises licence applications (except regulated 
entertainment only licences and applications to vary a Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS)), 
and in some limited circumstances personal licence applications. In carrying out the role of 
responsible authority, Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) is permitted to make relevant 
representations and objections to the grant of a licence or request a review of an existing licence 
as a responsible authority where there is concern that a licence and related licensable activity is 
prejudicial to the prevention of immigration crime including illegal working.

Page 41



On Tuesday 8th November 2022 officers from Southeast Immigration Compliance and 
Enforcement (ICE) attended the convenience store with Sussex Police.  
 
Three individuals were encountered at the premises with no right to work in the United Kingdom. 
All three illegal workers were arrested and detained pending removal back to their home 
countries. An illegal working civil penalty notice was issued to the business with a potential 
maximum penalty of £60,000 for 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee 
held in Committee Room 1, East Pallant House on Wednesday 15 March 2023 at 2.30 pm 

 
 

Members Present: Mr J Elliott, Mr H Potter and Mrs S Taylor 
 

Members not present:   
 

In attendance by invitation:   
 

Officers present all items:   
   
90    To elect a Chairman for this Hearing  

 
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That Cllr Elliot be duly elected as chairman for the duration of this Sub-
Committee meeting.  

  
  

91    Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
  
  

92    Licensing Hearings  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone present to this licensing Sub-Committee hearing. 
  
Mr Laurence Foord introduced the report and outlined the reasons why this 
application had been brought before the Licensing Sub-Committee. Mr Foord stated 
that the premises in question has operated as a convenience store for many years 
and is predominantly situated in a residential area. Mr Foord went on to state that 
under the Licensing Act 2003 the premises was granted a license in 2005 following 
a successful application during the transitional period. Mr Foord concluded by 
stating that this Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application made by 
the Immigration Compliance Enforcement Team at the Home Office for the review of 
the premises license and give reasons for that determination. 
  
The applicant Mr Lee Coates Chief Immigration Officer, on behalf of the South-East 
ICE Team at the Home Office explained why the application had been submitted to 
the Licensing Authority.  Mr Coates stated that on Tuesday 8 November 2022 
enforcement officers from South-East ICE Immigration based at Gatwick attended 
the premises address with Sussex police where three illegal workers were identified 
on the premises. At the time it was established through questioning that the workers 



did not have legal rights to work in the UK. It transpired via the questioning that the 
premises licences holder Mr Sathananthan had been paying the workers cash in 
hand.  
  
A representative on behalf of Mr Sathananthan, Mr Cyril Bekoe,stated that he was 
deeply apologetic towards all parties and that he acknowledges his mistake. The 
representative went on to state that Mr Sathananthan repeatedly requested Right to 
Work documentation from one of the workers, but they refused to supply any 
documentation. Unfortunately, in October and August of 2022 Mr Sathananthan had 
to attend to religious and cultural issues in Sri Lanka. When he returned to the UK, 
Mr Sathananthan found two more workers that he had not authorised to work in his 
premises. Mr Sathananthan has taken steps to improve the operations of the 
business by reviewing the recruitment policy, payroll records and included the 
challenge 25 posters  on the outside of the shop. Mr Sathananthan has also stated 
that he would step down as the designated premises supervisor and instead his wife 
Mrs Sathananthan take on more of a managerial role. The representative also asked 
the Sub-Committee that Mr Sathananthan was the primary caregiver for his 84-year-
old sick mother and that the business was the main source of income.  
  
Mr Bekoe offered a letter to Mr Coates on behalf of Mr Sathananthan in which he 
wished to offer his apologies, emphasize his intentions regarding compliance in the 
future and positive working relationship with the Home Office and also to obtain a 
better understanding and methods of payment to the Home Office for his fine. Mr 
Bekoe again emphasized Mr Sathananthan’s remorse. Said letter was no accepted 
by Mr Coates or Chair of the Sub Committee. Mr Bekoe advised that he had no legal 
qualification and was acting as a consultant on behalf of Mr Sathananthan. 
  
The Sub-Committee asked the representative to clarify which documentation Mr 
Sathananthan had asked the first worker for and the process behind that. The Sub-
Committee also noted that Mr Sathananthan had held a premises license since 
2005 and found it odd that he would accept a worker who did not have the relevant 
Right to work documentation and was claiming to have a visa but was showing no 
proof of such documentation. The representative responded by stating that Mr 
Sathananthan had suffered from some mental health issues due to is elderly mother 
having had a heart attack and was consequently not in the right frame of mind to 
make right and proper decisions at that time.  
  
Mr Coates asked the representative how long Mr Sathananthan had known the first 
worker as it was unusual to leave someone in charge of his premises that he had 
only known for a few months. The representative responded by stating that Mr 
Sathananthan knew the worker strictly though an employer and employee working 
relationship. 
  
Kevin Gillet, Valuation & Estates Manager for Chichester District Council stated that 
as Landlord of the premises for Mrs Sathananthan to be named designated 
premises supervisor (DPS) she would also need to be added to the lease of the 
premises. Mr Gillet stated that they have dealt with various breaches of the lease 
regarding Mr Sathananthan as far back as 2010. These included alterations without 
consent and incorrect tenants living at the property. 
  



The relevant parties present at the Sub-Committee summarised their arguments and 
reaffirmed their positions regarding the application for review of Premises Licence 
(application number – 23/00087/LAPRER ) Holmbush Stores 4 Holmbush Way 
Midhurst West Sussex GU29 9BS. 
  
Ms Giusj Di Lauro, Litigation and Licensing Lawyer outlined the relevant procedures 
that would take place during the adjournment of the Sub-Committee and also stated 
the role she would play as Legal. Ms Di Lauro also clarified that she would only be 
present in an advisory capacity and would have no input in the final determination 
made.   
  
The Sub-Committee adjourned to establish a verdict. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
The Sub-Committee decided to revoke the premises licence.   
  
  
  
  

93    Consideration of any late items as follows:  
 
There were no late items. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.40 pm  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


